(R-2006-636)

RESOLUTION NUMBER RDATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

JAN 2 3 2006

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE SPECIAL RUN-OFF ELECTION HELD IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 2 AND IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 8 IN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ON JANUARY 10, 2006

WHEREAS, a special run-off election was held in Council District 2 and in Council District 8 in the City of San Diego on Tuesday, January 10, 2006, pursuant to the provisions of Ordinance No O-19416 (New Series), adopted September 26, 2005, for the purpose of electing a candidate to the office of Councilmember in District 2 and for the purpose of electing a candidate to the office of Councilmember in District 8; and

WHEREAS, a copy of the certificate of the Registrar of Voters of San Diego County canvassing the returns of the special run-off election, as certified to the City Clerk, has been duly received; and

WHEREAS, a canvass of these elections has been completed and the City Clerk has certified the results to the City Council; and

WHEREAS, declaring the results of the election as certified by the Registrar of Voters and the City Clerk is a ministerial act required by California Elections Code section 10263 and, therefore, is not subject to veto by the Mayor; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Council finds and determines, pursuant to the provisions of Section 27 0411 of the San Diego Municipal Code, as follows.

Ι

The whole number of votes cast in Council District 2 was 29,448, and the whole number of votes cast in Council District 8 was 9,090.

 Π

The total vote received by each candidate at the special run-off municipal election is as follows:

A FOR COUNCIL DISTRICT NO. 2

KEVIN FAULCONER	15,044

LORENA GONZALEZ 14,320

Kevin Faulconer having received a majority of all votes cast is hereby declared elected to the office of Councilmember, District No. 2 to serve the remainder of the unexpired four-year term of office

B FOR COUNCIL DISTRICT NO 8

BEN HUESO	6,408
LUIS ACLE	2,600

Ben Hueso having received a majority of all votes cast is hereby declared elected to the office of Councilmember, District No 8 to serve the remainder of the unexpired four-year term of office.

The City Clerk shall make public the results of the canvass of the special run-off election by publication of a copy of this resolution

APPROVED MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

Ву

Catherine M Bradley
Chief Deputy City Attorney

CMB:jab 01/18/2006 Or Dept Clerk R-2006-636

R301186

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

RECEIVED OF OF

06 FEB (5 PM L) L 5

SAN DIEGO, CALIF. Kren

Karen Crenshaw City of San Diego/Clerk's Office 202 C Street, M.S 2A 92101 San Diego, CA

IN THE MATTER OF

NO.

R-301186

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-301188

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-301188

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE SPECIAL-RUN-OFF ELECTION HELD IN COUNCIL DISTRICT2 AND IN COUNCIL DISTRICT2 AND IN COUNCIL DISTRICT3 AND IN COUNCIL DISTRICT3 AND IN COUNCIL DISTRICT3 AND IN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ON JANUARY. 10, 2006

WHEREAS, a special run-off election was held in Council District 2 and in Council District 8 in the City of San Diego on Tuesday, January 10, 2006, pursuant to the provisions of Ordinance No O-19416 (New Senes); adopted September 26, 2005, for the purpose of electing a candidate to the office of Councilmember in District 2 and for the purpose of electing a candidate to the office of Councilmember in District 2 and for the purpose of electing a candidate to the office of the Registrar of Voters of San Diego County canvassing the returns of the special run-off election, as certified to the City Clerk; has been duly received, and where the council sand the council sand the City Clerk has certified the results to the City Council, and

has certified the results to the City/Council, and read the results of the election as certified by the Registrar of Voters

WHEREAS! declaring the results of the election as certified by the Registrar of Voters and the City Clerk is a ministerial act required by California Elections Code section 10263 and, therefore; is not subject to veto by the Mayor, NOW, THEREFORE.

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Council finds and determines; pursuant to the provisions of Section 27 041,1 of the San Diego Municipal Code, as follows:

The whole number of votes cast in Council District 2 was 29,448; and the whole number of votes cast in Council District 2 was 29,448; and the whole number of votes and the way of 200.

The whole number of votes cast in Council District 2 was 29,448; and the whole number of votes cast in Council District 8 was 9,090

The total vote received by each candidate at the special run-off municipal election is as follows.

A FOR COUNCIL DISTRICT NO 2

KEVIN FAULCONER

LORENA GONZALEZ 11,1044

LORENA GONZALEZ Ben'hueso at Var

B-FOR COUNCIL DISTRICT NO 8

GEN HUESO

LUIS ACLE

2,600

Ben Hueso having received a majority of all votes cast is hereby declared elected to the office of Councilmember, District No 8 to serve the remainder of the unexpired four-year term of office

The City Clerk shall make public the results of the canvass of the special run-off election by publication of a copy of this resolution

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on January 23, 2006, by the following vote

77 16 17

vote

YEAS PETERS, ATKINS, YOUNG, MAINSCHEIN, FRYE, MADAFFER
NAYS, NONE
NOT PRESENT NONE

VACANT FDISTRICT 8, AUTHENTICATED BY
JERRY SANDERS

JERRY SANDERS
Mayor of The City of San Diego, California
ELIZABETH S MALAND, A City Clerk of the City of San Diego, California
By Peggy Rogers Deputy
Pub /Feb 10-k116333

I, Eboni N. Hines, am a citizen of the United States and a resident resident of the county aforesaid, I am over the age of eighteen years, and not party to or interested in the above entitled matter. I am the principal clerk of the Daily Transcript, a newspaper of general circulation, printed and published daily, except Saturdays and Sundays, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego and which newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of San Diego, State of California, under the date of January 23, 1909, Decree No 14894, and the

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-301186

is a true and correct copy of which the annexed is a printed copy and was published in said newspaper on the following date(s), to wit

FEBRUARY 10

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct

Dated at San Diego, California this

(Signature)

54 × 3 6×1=5600